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Press Release
On the Main Findings of the Survey on the Perception of the Owners/Managers
of the Industrial Establishments Towards the Economic Conditions, February
2005

About 66.5% expected a better situation during the next sex months
While the situation of 28.1% of the establishments is worse in Februray 2005 compared
with January 200S5.

Industrial Activity is one of the bases of the economy, and in the Palestinian situation this
activity comprises a share of 10.2% of the Gross Domestic Product at constant prices for the
year 2003, while its share was 15.7% before the outbreak of Al-Agsa Intifada. This survey
conducted to give an overview on the perception of the owners/managers of the Industrial
establishments about the economic conditions. Data collection took place during the period
2/3/2005-23/3/2005 on a sample composed of 261 establishments, of which 211 in Remaining
West Bank and 50 in Gaza Strip. Large Industrial Establishment was choosen, in which it
comprises 70% of the total industrial output.

The Current Situation:

About 28.1% of the owners/managers of the industrial establishments in the Remaining West
Bank and Gaza Strip reported that their current economic situation is worse during February
2005 compared with January (28.9% in Remaining West Bank and 25.0% in Gaza Strip),
against 26.5% reported better situation (29.5% in Remaining West Bank and 13.9% in Gaza
strip).

Concerning problems faced the industrial establishment during February 2005, 39.5% of the
owners/managers of the Industrial establishments reported that there was no real difficulties in
general during February, and 48.4% reported that they faced difficulties in transporting
finished goods to market.

There was significant differences between the perceptions in Remaining West Bank and Gaza
Strip, as 47.0% of them in Remaining West Bank reported that there were no difficulties faced
their establishments in February, as for Gaza Strip; 8.3% reported that there were no
difficulties.

Mid-Term Expectations shows 66.5% of the owners/ mangers expect better situation for

their establishments
As for the expectation in the mid term (in the next six months), 67.7% of the
owners/managers of the Industrial establishments in Remaining West Bank expect a better
situation for their establishment compared with today, against 61.1% in Gaza Strip.
Meanwhile, 4.7% expected a worse situation in Remaining West Bank against 5.6% in Gaza
Strip, while 27.5% and 33.3% expected no changes in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip
consequently.

The expectations of the owners/managers of the Industrial establishments in Gaza Strip were
optimistic, 2.8% expected decline in employment level, while 72.2% expected increasing, and
25.0% expected the same level. In Remaining West Bank, people were less optimistic as
40.3% expected increasing employment level and 57.7% expected the same level, and 2.0%
expected decreasing.



Data reveal that 69.8% of the owners/managers of the Industrial establishments reported that
the sales volume would increase in the coming six months (69.1% in Remaining West Bank,
and 72.3% in Gaza Strip), while 7.0% of them expect a decline in sales Volume (6.7% in
Remaining West Bank and 8.3% in Gaza Strip).

Problems and obstacles facing the establishments:

The owners/managers of the industrial establishments reported facing major problems in their
work as a result of the Israeli measures, some of them on obtaining raw materials and inputs
(41.3% of the respondents), others in shipping goods and marketing (48.4%), and problems
related to the ability of laboures to reach place of work (42.2%). In addition 44.0% of the
owners/managers indicated that they were suffering from financial problems, and 12.1% from
other problems.

Summary

First: The expectations of the owners/ mangers of the industrial establishments were

optimistic during the mid term period compared to the short-term expectations, which can

appear from the following:

* As for the establishment situation, 42.7% of the owners/ mangers of the industrial
establishments expect better situation during the next month while this percentage was
66.5% within the mid term expectations.

* 27.0% of the owners were optimistic in their expectations about the level of employment
for the next month, meanwhile this percent increased to 46.4% during the next six months.

* 48.1% expect increases in the volume of sales within the short-term expectation, while this
percentage was 69.7% for the next six months.

Second: The expectations of the owners/ mangers of the industrial establishments were more
optimistic for Gaza Strip compared to the expectations of the owners in Remaining West
Bank, which can appear from the following:

* As for the establishment situation, 44.5% of the owners/ mangers of the industrial
establishments in Gaza Strip expect better situation while this percentage was 42.3%
within the Remaining West Bank expectations.

* 41.7% of the owners were optimistic in their expectations about increasing the level of
employment in Gaza Strip, meanwhile this percent was 23.5% in Remaining West Bank.

* 72.3% expect increases in the volume of sales within the short-term expectation in Gaza
Strip compared with 69.1% in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip.

Third: The expectations of the owners/ mangers of the industrial establishments about the
expected sales level stability or decline were different between Gaza Strip compared to the
expectations of the owners in Remaining West Bank, which can appear from the following:

e 45.2% % of the owners/ mangers of the industrial establishments in Remaining West Bank
expect the decline in the consumer purchasing power as the main reason for the sales level
stability or decline compared with 10.0% in Gaza Strip expect it as the main reason.

e 45.0% of the owners in Gaza Strip refer that the main reason for that stability or decline in
the level of sales come from the appearance of competitive goods, while 14.3% recognize
it as the main reason in Remaining West Bank.

*  30.0% of the owners/ managers of the industrial establishments in Gaza Strip expect that
the difficulties in obtaining needed raw materials or inputs as the main reason for the
stability or decline in the level of sales, compared with 1.2% in Remaining West Bank.
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Table 1: Changes in Expectations of Owners/ Managers of the Industrial Establishments about the
Main Indicators in Remaining West Bank and Gaza Strip

*February 2005 Li. *January 2005 AU ¢ 5ils
% %
Indicator Faaldl) | sed &) - Ll ) ged And) . i
. BN ] Lbs

Next six March Next six Februar

Months Months y
Percentage of who are expecting 66.5 427 772 46.7 sl s cmnty Gl A
better Establishment situation : : | )
Percentage of who are expecting 464 270 59 8 37.5 | il (s s gl b Gulilad) A
higher employment level ' ' ' )
Percentage of who are expecting 69.7 48.1 777 45.6 gl paa gl cpbilia) A
higher sales volume ' ' ' )

*Data collection for January took place during 4/2/2005- /3/6-2005/2/4 & sl P b oS el 3,50 Jladl Jaall 2 #
6/3/2005. 2005

*Data collection for February took place during 2-23/3/2005. -2005/3/23-2 5 _jidll Pha Labds e 5 5al el Jeall 2 *
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Table 2: Changes in Expectations of Owners/ Managers of the Industrial Establishments about the Main Indicators in Remaining West Bank

*February 2005 Li. *January 2005 AU ¢ 5ils
% %
Indicator Fadlal g Al i Al ) g dnll Ll Hsal)

Next six March Next six Februar

Months Months y
Percentage of who are expecting sland) iy Cpunty Cpliliial daus
better Establishment situation 67.7 42.3 745 46.0 &« o '
Percentage of who are expecting 403 235 42.7 33.8 | ol (s e gl b il dus
higher employment level ' ' ' '
Percentage of who are expecting 69 1 490 730 419 Glagaal) ana gl oaliliia) s

higher sales volume

*Data collection for January took place during 4/2/2005-

6/3/2005.

*Data collection for February took place during 2-23/3/2005.

10

/3/6-2005/2/4 55 Do 5 58 el 5550 ) Jadd 3 *

.2005

.2005/3/23-2 5 sl DA Lld jed b5 asall Jeal) 345 *
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Table 3: Changes in Expectations of Owners/ Managers of the Industrial Establishments about the Main Indicators in Gaza Strip

*February 2005 Li. *January 2005 AU ¢ 5ils
% %
Indicator Lol st A i L) gl i) e Sl
Next six March Next six Februar
Months Months y
Percentage of who are expecting 612 445 88.9 50.0 sLaill au s Gy il A

better Establishment situation
Percentage of who are expecting Ll s L il dus
higher employment level 2.2 41.7 88.9 42.8 ’ TR '
Percentage of who are expecting

Glapall pas g WL Galildial) dus
higher sales volume 2.2 44.5 97.2 61.1 e

*Data collection for January took place during 4/2/2005- /3/6-2005/2/4 5l Pla A6 o 8l8 sed 553 Alud) Jead) 2 *
6/3/2005. .2005

*Data collection for February took place during 2-23/3/2005. .2005/3/23-2 5 sl DA Lld jedi 3553 Sl Jaad) 245 *
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Table4: Percent Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According
to their Opinions about Establishments Production During February 2005 Compared with January

2005 by Region

A daa
$3 gl A:‘:L)ﬂ‘ﬁj.‘{‘gjl-.' 336 gl
Attitude Gaza Strip "xemag"“ﬂ Remaining West Sy
% est Ban Bank and Gaza
% Strip
%

A lot better 0.0 2.0 1.6 S Joad
Somewhat better 13.9 275 24.9 Leoas ) Juadl
About the same/ Unchanged 61.1 41.6 454 Sy e Tk ol ol (it
Somewhat worse 25.0 24.2 24.3 Loas sl
A lot worse 0.0 4.7 3.8 PPN
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 AT

i) 9 2005 )N gl P claial gl iy oldy agilad s s Lelial) cliia) o) jae/cilaal o1 ¥ audl) a5l 5 Jgaa
PRI [EIVIEN Q@Y Al
Table 5: Percent Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments

According to their Expectation about Establishments Production in March 2005 and Next Six
Months by Region

Time Period and Region Agia 3l 5 il g ddaial)
i A A e 88 gl da il Al
56 gl Remainina West Bank Remaining West Bank
Gaza Strip g and Gaza Strip
Attitude . — - — . — slay)
st DA | T el DA | st DA | T sed DA | st DA | T Les Dia
ALaalal) ) March Aadldl) G March ALaalal) ) March
Next Six % Next Six % Next Six %
Months Months Months
% % %
A lot better 5.6 2.8 15.4 2.7 13.6 2.7 58S (il
Somewhat better 55.5 41.7 52.4 39.6 53.0 40.0 Lo ) el
About the same/ . T
Unchanged 33.3 44.4 27.5 52.4 28.6 50.8 ol i Ly i
Somewhat worse 5.6 11.1 4.0 4.0 43 5.4 Losa el
A lot worse 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.3 0.5 1.1 Sy ¢ gl
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 g saaal
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Table 6: Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According to their Views about the Problems
Faced the Establishment During February and March by Region

Time period and Opinion

Al 3l 5 _ja8Y g ciuagll

ot (o Ly s

A gl Loas ) g gl Ay i |y Leda ) Juadl A Juadl
Samel/without
Much Worse Worse change Better Much better
Problem S © s e e e . My i)
_ s DA e Dl e Dl e Dl e PR | Led P
13 s DU Ll ed s Ll ed s Ll jed s
Ko P Q3§ + et By 3 et By 3 et Bl Q9 LLa
March | February March | February March | February March | February March | February

% % % % % % % % % %
Business did not suffer 0.5 0.0 6.5 8.1 51.9 52.4 30.3 29.2 10.8 10.3 ale < Ll 613
Difficulties in obtaining S AV ganll
needed raw materials 0.0 0.0 3.8 6.5 39.1 413 46.2 41.3 10.9 10.9 ) }\é};‘jﬁf‘: d* )
or inputs TR R )
Problems of employees , . .
reaching place of work 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.6 42.2 46.0 45.4 12.4 124 | deadl S N cplalall J g
Unable to zi (e Bl (K
open/operate/work 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5 422 42.2 42.2 42.7 14.6 14.6 REE ARy
Difficulties in O b Sl yra
transporting finished 0.5 0.5 6.5 9.2 46.8 48.5 44.0 40.2 2.2 1.6 . 5wl clatid
goods to market S
Financial problems or g cdalal) Ll &L.'a;i\
unable to obtain bank 4.3 4.3 13.0 13.6 44.7 44.0 36.4 359 1.6 2.2
loans &l e O gl
Others

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.1 12.1 66.7 66.7 21.2 212 | e (22s) Ay e
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Table 7: Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According to their Views about the Problems
Faced the Establishment During February and March by Region

Time period and Opinion

Jia 3l 5580 g Ca gl

ol o Ly s

S 5 gl Loaa g gl Ay s Ty Lo ) (sl A Juadl
Same/without
Much Worse Worse change Better Much better
Problem 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 4’!5"‘“
FEE A B e LLi ed P e LU el Pl e J Ll ed DU s Ba | et d
Ll BN BN N BN Llas
March | February March | February March | February March | February March | February
% % % % % % % % % %
Business did not suffer 0.7 0.0 54 7.4 45.0 45.6 35.5 34.2 13.4 12.8 ele JS dugall ol
Difficulties in obtaining PRV IRV gl
negded raw materials 0.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 44.6 47.3 44.6 399 8.8 8.8 él:u\j\fﬁi,th'M\
or inputs :
Problems of employees . . ,
reaching place of work 0.0 0.0 0.0 0..0 51.6 52.3 43.0 423 5.4 5.4 Jaall e A palalall Jaa g
Unable to i (e Bl (S
openfoperate/work 0.6 0.0 0.7 0.7 51.7 52.3 43.6 43.6 3.4 3.4 REE ARy
Difficulties in G (b Sl graaa
transporting finished 0.6 0.7 4.1 6.8 44.6 45.9 48.0 44.6 2.7 2.0 . 5 aladl el
goods to market Gl alall s
Financial problems or 5 halall AL ¢ L Y
unable to obtain bank 5.4 5.5 6.1 7.4 42.6 41.2 43.9 43.2 2.0 2.7
loans &gl e gl
Others
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.1 12.1 66.7 66.7 21.2 212 | e (32s) A3 e
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Table 8: Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According to their Views about the Problems
Faced the Establishment During February and March by Region

Time period and Opinion Ania 3 B sl g Ciuagll
A o) ol Ly i
S 5 gl Loaa g gl Ay s Ty Lo ) (sl A Juadl
Same/without
Much Worse Worse change Better Much better
Problem 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 5 DA 4’ i< "‘“
FEE A B e LLi ed P e LU el Pl e J Ll ed DU s Ba | et d
Ll BN BN N BN Llas
March | February March | February March | February March | February March | February
% % % % % % % % % %
Business did not suffer 0.0 0.0 11.1 11.1 80.6 80.6 83 8.3 0.0 0.0 ele JS dugall o
Difficulties in obtaining PRV IRV gl
needed raw materials 0.0 0.0 11.1 16.7 16.7 16.7 52.8 47.2 19.4 19.4 ’}m\;‘}f;fc d;u I
or inputs R R )
Problems of employees . . ,
reaching place of work 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 58.3 58.3 41.7 41.7) Jaadl (8 A cplalall Jsaa g
Unable to i (e Bl (S
openfoperate/work 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.0 36.1 38.9 61.1 61.1 it J< Jaall/ i/l
Difficulties in G (b Sl graaa
transporting finished 0.0 0.0 16.7 19.4 55.6 58.4 27.8 22.2 0.0 0.0 . 5 aladl el
goods to market Gl alall s
Financial problems or 5 Aualal) 3l gL Y
unable to obtain bank 0.0 0.0 41.7 38.9 52.8 55.6 5.5 5.5 0.0 0.0
loans &gl e gl
Others
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .eeeenenens (32n) A3 e
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Table 9: Percent Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According to
their Expectation about Level of Employment in the Establishments in the Future by Region

Time Period and Region ALt 3l B _adl g Adkial)
Uad g 4o ad) ddal AL
e o i Al 3l gy S B
336 plhad L 35
. Remaining West o
Gaza Strip Bank Remaining West
Level of Bank and Gaza Strip Jada) s g
employment gt et 2l et 2l
Farkall 3 Fadkall ) Farkall 3
Next Six March Next Six March Next Six March
Months % Months % Months %
% % %
Significantly higher 8.3 2.8 5.4 0.7 5.9 1.1 S el
Somewhat higher 63.9 38.9 34.9 22.8 40.5 25.9 Loas ) el
About the same 25.0 55.6 57.7 74.5 51.4 70.8 5 ol ki L
Somewhat less 2.8 2.7 2.0 2.0 22 22 e il mny i
Significantly less 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 SIS
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 £ sanal)
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Table 10: Percent Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According
to their Expectation about Value of Sales in the Establishments in the Future by Region

Time Period and Region Agia 3l 5 il g ddaial)
Wad o 4o ) 4zl 30
N gl Ada) e S B
356 glad . 5
. Remaining West L
Gaza Strip Bank Remaining West
Value of sales Bank and Gaza Strip classall 4ad
Dsed Al Do Al Jsed daud)
ool il Loalal BN Lol 3
Next Six March Next Six March Next Six March
Months % Months % Months %
% % %
Significantly higher 8.3 2.8 16.1 1.3 14.6 1.6 S e
Somewhat higher 64.0 41.6 53.0 477 55.2 46.5 Loas ) el
About the same 19.4 50.0 242 423 23.2 43.8 & simsall i Ly 5
Somewhat less 8.3 5.6 6.7 8.7 7.0 8.1 s ol mny 8
Significantly less 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 S o
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 £ sanal
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Table 11: Percent Distribution of Owners/Managers of the Industrial Establishments According to
their Expectation about the Expected Sales Level Stability or Decline by Region

aa Ay gy A il il Sl
s gl Gt 33
Reason Gaza Strip | Remaining Remaining West ad)
% West Bank | Bank and Gaza Strip
% Y%

Decrease in Demand 0.0 3.6 2.9 slasdl clatie e callall aal 5
Lack of credit/finance 5.0 0.0 1.0 a8 e sl g o gl
Difficulties in Exporting Finished el el
goods 5.0 3.6 3.8 > ¢ SHa
Difficulties in obtaining needed Y] e (e J § il
raw materials or inputs 30.0 1.2 67| ¢ i S
Employees unable reaching place | Jga sl (o Galelall (S5 a2e
of work 0.0 2.4 lo| St -

aglee S
Decline in the Consumer OSlginall A8 550 5,08 jalass)
Purchasing Power 10.0 452 38.5 ' Ao i o
Obstacles in Marketing 5.0 6.0 58 el (33 gudt 4 gria
Competitive Goods 45.0 14.3 20.2 Aidlia alu jsela
Other 0.0 23.7 19.2 Al
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 g saaal
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